the number, type, and weight of school bags carried by primary school children in Rivers 

State. In looking at the weight of the school bags the intention was to determine whether 

they were within the internationally recommended weight of not exceeding 10% of the 

body weight of the bag user. One thousand and one (1001) pupils whose parents permitted 

to be weighed were picked at various parts of Port Harcourt Metropolis, in Rivers State, 

Nigeria. This is because the study involved weighing the children and their school bags 

with personal scales. 

3. Results